This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and other federal securities
laws. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the Company’s distributions and expected funding of purchased
assets. These forward-looking statements are based upon Orchid Island Capital, Inc.’s present expectations, but these statements are not guaranteed to occur.
Investors should not place undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the
“Risk Factors” section of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)
   Realized Realized
   Sep 2021 Jul - Sep  Modeled  Modeled
   Net   Weighted CPR 2021 CPR  Interest  Interest
   %   Weighted   Average (1-Month) (3-Month)  Rate  Rate
  Current  Fair of  Current Average   Maturity (Reported (Reported  Sensitivity  Sensitivity
Type  Face  Value(1) Portfolio  Price Coupon GWAC Age (Months) in Oct) in Oct)  (-50 BPS)(2)  (+50 BPS)(2)

Pass Through RMBS

15yr 2.5 $ 223,524 $ 235,988 4.21% $ 105.58 2.50% 2.87%  9   166  10.5% 8.3% $ 3,620 $ (4,307)
15yr 4.0  569  610 0.01%  107.25 4.00% 4.51%  41   117  10.0% 9.6%  6  (8)
15yr Total  224,093  236,598 4.22%  105.58 2.50% 2.88%  10   166  10.5% 8.3%  3,626  (4,315)
30yr 2.5  755,961  782,574 13.97%  103.52 2.50% 3.39%  7   351  9.2% 15.6%  10,688  (17,923)
30yr 3.0  3,685,738  3,955,954 70.63%  107.33 3.00% 3.48%  7   352  6.7% 7.6%  62,963  (92,337)
30yr 3.5  329,487  362,129 6.47%  109.91 3.50% 4.02%  19   334  22.0% 20.2%  5,210  (7,144)
30yr 4.0  81,269  89,089 1.59%  109.62 4.00% 4.72%  36   321  19.0% 28.5%  996  (1,220)
30yr 4.5  28,342  32,218 0.58%  113.68 4.50% 4.91%  23   329  18.4% 17.6%  509  (611)
30yr Total  4,880,797  5,221,964 93.23%  106.99 2.98% 3.53%  8   350  8.3% 9.9%  80,366  (119,235)
Total Pass Through RMBS  5,104,890  5,458,562 97.45%  106.93 2.96% 3.50%  8   342  8.4% 9.8%  83,992  (123,550)

Structured RMBS
IO 20yr 3.0  363,225  37,650 0.67%  10.37 3.00% 3.68%  61   173  31.2% 33.5%  (4,077)  2,526
IO 20yr 4.0  14,677  1,857 0.03%  12.65 4.00% 4.58%  117   116  22.5% 20.0%  (39)  21
IO 30yr 3.0  98,485  13,883 0.25%  14.10 3.00% 3.66%  49   303  24.8% 20.2%  (1,430)  992
IO 30yr 3.5  336,401  57,119 1.02%  16.98 3.50% 4.01%  47   304  20.7% 19.4%  (4,818)  3,301
IO 30yr 4.0  195,862  28,170 0.50%  14.38 4.00% 4.56%  66   286  32.6% 34.0%  (2,552)  2,292
IO 30yr 4.5  5,166  799 0.01%  15.47 4.50% 4.99%  135   212  24.2% 26.2%  (77)  59
IO 30yr 5.0  2,924  465 0.01%  15.90 5.00% 5.36%  135   213  25.7% 41.9%  (37)  32
IO Total  1,016,740  139,943 2.50%  13.76 3.39% 3.98%  58   250  27.2% 24.9%  (13,031)  9,224
IIO 30yr 4.0  49,645  2,783 0.05%  5.61 3.75% 4.41%  48   304  27.4% 28.0%  (285)  (96)
Total Structured RMBS  1,066,385  142,726 2.55%  13.38 3.40% 4.00%  57   253  27.2% 25.1%  (13,316)  9,128

Total Mortgage Assets $ 6,171,275 $ 5,601,288 100.00%   3.04% 3.59%  17   326  11.8% 12.4% $ 70,676 $ (114,422)

   Interest  Interest
  Average  Hedge   Rate  Rate
  Notional  Period   Sensitivity  Sensitivity
Hedge  Balance  End   (-50 BPS)(2)  (+50 BPS)(2)

Eurodollar Futures $ (50,000)  Dec-2021   $ (125) $ 125
Swaps  (1,355,000)  Dec-2026   (35,820)  35,820
5-Year Treasury Future(3)  (269,000)  Dec-2021   (9,532)  7,254
10-Year Treasury Ultra(4)  (23,500)  Dec-2021   (2,560)  1,837
Swaptions  (244,350)  May-2022   (7,654)  (7,654)
Yield Curve Spread Floor  (150,000)  Feb-2023   n/a  n/a
Hedge Total $ (2,091,850)   $ (55,691) $ 37,382
Rate Shock Grand Total   $ 14,985 $ (77,040)

(1)   Amounts in the tables above include assets with a fair value of approximately $180.8 million purchased in September 2021, which settle in October 2021.
(2)   Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are

calculated assuming constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(3)   Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $122.74 at September 30, 2021.  The market value of the short position was $330.2 million.